
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 March 2019

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019 in Committee Room One, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
5 March 2019 

5 - 8

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

5 Carbon Management Plan 2018-2023 
(To receive a report from the Interim Executive 
Director of Place, which invites the Executive to 
approve and formally adopt the Carbon 
Management Plan 2018-2023 and its target of a 
20% reduction in emissions from a 2016/17 baseline 
of 28,679 tonnes CO2 by 2023)

I017513 9 - 92

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) 
and B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services 
Officer), Matthew Fairweather (Senior Engineer), David Forbes (County Finance 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director of Place), Charlotte Hughes (Senior 
Project Leader), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

52    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management) and C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services).

It was noted that David Forbes (County Finance Officer) was attending the meeting 
on behalf of Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection). 

53    DAVID FORBES, COUNTY FINANCE OFFICER - RETIREMENT

The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the Executive that David 
Forbes (County Finance Officer) would be attending and, on behalf of the Executive, 
the Chairman wished David health and happiness in his retirement.

54    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

55    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements.

56    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
5 FEBRUARY 2019

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

57    THE LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL A46 DUNHOLME AND 
WELTON JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT LAND ACQUISITION AND 
ASSOCIATED ORDERS

Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Interim Executive Director for 
Place which sought the Executive's approval to proceed with making of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Road Orders for the Dunholme and Welton 
Junction Improvement Scheme.

The Executive Councillor for Highways and Transport stated that this junction was 
dangerous and that there had been numerous accidents.

The Senior Project Leader explained the scheme to the Executive, which included 
information on the consultations with local landowners and the proposed financial 
contribution being made to the scheme because of housing development in 
Dunholme and Welton.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board stated that the 
scheme had been considered and recommended for approval at a meeting of the 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee.  The comments of the Committee were 
included in the report.

RESOLVED

(1) That Lincolnshire County Council make a Compulsory Purchase Order under 
sections 239, 240, 246, 250 and 260 of the Highways Act 1980 and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 generally in the form as set out in Appendices A 
and B to the report to secure the compulsory acquisition of the land shown 
coloured pink on the Order plans at Appendix C and the new rights over the 
land shown coloured blue on the said Order plans on the basis that there is a 
compelling case in the public interest for making this Order.

Page 6



3
EXECUTIVE

5 MARCH 2019

(2) That Lincolnshire County Council make a Side Roads Order under sections 14 
and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 generally in the form as set out in 
Appendices D and E to this report to enable works to be carried out to existing 
highways and private means of access which are necessary to enable the 
Scheme to be built.

(3) That the draft Statements of Reasons for the above mentioned Orders set out 
in Appendix F be approved in principle.

(4) That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to make, if 
necessary, any minor or technical amendments to the Order referred to in 
paragraph (1) and (2) above or to the Statements of Reasons referred to in 
paragraph (3) above prior to publication of the Orders.

(5) That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to seal the Orders and to 
take all the ancillary or necessary steps, including the publication and service 
of all statutory notices and presentation of the County Council’s case at any 
Public Inquiry, to secure the confirmation of the Orders by the Secretary of 
State and the vesting of the land in the County Council.

(6) That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to request 
confirmation of the Order with modifications, if, in the light of new information, 
it appears expedient for the confirmation of the Order.

(7) That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to acquire all third party 
interests in the land and properties subject to the Compulsory Purchase Order 
(whether compulsorily or by agreement) on terms recommended by the Interim 
Executive Director for Place.

58    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/2019 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER THREE

Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Head of Paid Service which 
presented an overview of performance for Q3 against the Council's Business Plan 
and sought the Executive's approval to the proposed change to reporting as detailed 
in the report.

The Performance and Equalities Manager stated that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board had considered the Plan at its meeting on 28 February 2019 and 
the comments of the Board had been tabled at the meeting of the Executive.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board stated that the 
Board had identified the following issues in connection with the Plan:-

 The fact that two scrutiny committees had not had an opportunity to consider 
the performance measures relating to their remits before the Board's meeting 
on 28 February 2019. The Board had suggested that only underperforming 
performance measures should be reported, which might allow reports to be 
produced much quicker and therefore provided to earlier meetings of scrutiny 

Page 7



4
EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

committees.  The Board had also requested that the timetable for scrutiny 
committees could be considered as a means of addressing the issue.

 The Board had sought clarification on the measurement used on the percentage 
of completed safeguarding referrals where the source of the risk was a service 
provider.

 The Board had raised concerns about the target for household waste being 
recycled not being met resulting in more household waste ending up in landfill 
or possibly shipped abroad. A response from officers in connection with the 
enquiry about household waste recycled was outlined in the tabled paper.

The Executive supported the Board's comments, including the need to examine the 
timetable of scrutiny committees, to ensure that performance measures were 
considered in good time and supported the Board's suggestion, as a potential 
solution to ask for commentary only on the performance measures that were 
underperforming.

The Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing stated that the Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing Executive Departmental Management Team had 
proposed to replace Measure 114 – "% of S42 Safeguarding Enquiries where the 
Source of Risk is a service provider", by a measure which would identify the 
proportion of adult safeguarding concerns received in the year that led to a Section 
42 (Care Act 2014) safeguarding enquiry.

Following comments made about household waste recycled, the Interim Executive 
Director for Place stated that the amount of waste going to landfill had not increased 
as a result of the reduction in the amount of household waste being recycled.  It was 
stated that clarification of the targets and collection regime for household waste 
would be examined.

It was highlighted that the Home Office had taken an interest in the Assisting 
Rehabilitation through Collaboration scheme to address the most prolific offenders.

RESOLVED

(1) That the 2018/19 Quarter 3 performance be noted.

(2) That the proposed change to reporting detailed in the report be approved.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am.

Page 8



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Interim Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 2 April 2019 

Subject: Carbon Management Plan 2018-2023  

Decision Reference: I017513 

Key decision? No 
 

Summary:  

Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) has been working with the Carbon Trust on 
a third Carbon Management Plan (CMP) which has now been completed. 
 
LCC has successfully implemented two previous CMPs, CMP1 and CMP2 and 
this proposed CMP will continue to build on this success. 
 

 CMP1 committed to a 20% reduction on the 2005/6 baseline by March 
2012. 

 CMP 2 committed to a 22% reduction on the 2011/12 baseline by March 
2018 with the final saving being 23.4%.   

 This CMP outlines LCC’s vision for managing and reducing emissions 
arising from our activities and operations between 2018 to 2023. 

 
The Plan details a programme of actions working towards this target and further 
actions to continue embedding carbon management in the policies and 
practices of the County Council. 
 
Significant changes from the last Plan include 

 improved ability to monitor and report on consumption and emissions as 
a result of Automatic Metering Programme. 

 focus on investing in buildings retained following Property Reviews. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approve and formally adopt the CMP 2018-2023 attached at 
Appendix A to this Report and its target of a 20% reduction in emissions from a 
2016/17 baseline of 28,679 tonnes CO2 by 2023. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to approve the Carbon Management Plan or make amendments to the 
Plan. 
 
The Council needs to have a concerted approach to tackling emissions to 
meet the drivers set out on page 12 of the Plan at Apendix A. 
 
The contents of the Plan have been developed alongside the Carbon Trust 
to identify an appropriate target to build on the work already done and a 
list of projects that taken together will help to achieve the target set. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Council in carrying out its activities and Lincolnshire schools annually 
spend £10.7m on energy costs. Reducing those emissions by 20% over a 5 
year period will realise a cumulative savings of £12.4 million. The Plan and 
target is an important example of leadership and backs up our recent 
commitment to the government's Emissions Reduction Pledge 2020. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 As part of the Carbon Trust Local Authority programme LCC prepared its 
first CMP in 2006 (one of first County Councils to do so). That plan was 
adopted in June 2007, for the period 2007-12, and included an aspirational 
target to reduce emissions by 20% by 2012. Data collection issues (now 
resolved) mean it was difficult to accurately assess reductions in emissions 
from the original (inaccurate) 2006-7 baseline. LCC adopted its second CMP 
in 2013 with a reduction target of 22% by March 2018. After the successful 
implementation of CMP2 the final reduction was 23.4%. In recently signing 
the Emissions Reduction Pledge 2020 the Council continues to demonstrate 
leadership in addressing climate change. 

 
1.2 Over £2.6 million has been invested through our Salix Revolving Fund, 

providing annual savings of over £500,000 and reducing base costs 
permanently by this amount. In addition over 1.2MW of solar PV has been 
installed on County Council buildings and schools. Automatic metering is 
installed on over 1000 gas and electric meters in LCC buildings and schools 
and is providing half hourly data on energy consumption. 

 
1.3 Carbon Management 3 Programme 
 

The CMP 3 programme seeks to build on progress achieved from CMP1 & 
CMP2.   
 
The development of Carbon Management Plan 3 has been carried out 
alongside the Carbon Trust whose aims are to:  

Page 10



 

 re-engage public sector organisations with carbon management, 
revisiting and reinvigorating governance structures and stakeholder 
engagement. 

 help public sector organisations identify further opportunities to cut 
their carbon emissions and make on-going cost savings, widening the 
baseline scope where required (e.g. scope 3 emissions) and plugging 
‘gaps’ towards aspirational targets. 

 help public sector organisations update existing carbon strategies 
and improve monitoring and benefits realisation 

 reinforce the financial business case for carbon reduction, with typical 
paybacks under 5 years. 

 enable participants to learn from, mentor and support each other in 
managing carbon. 

 
1.4 The Interim Executive Director of Place is the sponsor with support of the 

Strategic Accessibility and Growth Manager.  
 
1.5 Rising costs  
 

A focus on reducing emissions and cutting costs is an increasing priority. 
The latest baseline information is shown in diagram 1. 

 

Diagram 1 – 2016/17 emissions baseline 

 
Rising energy costs are a factor of modern life. LCC energy costs (including 
all schools) have continued to rise to 10.7m in 2017. There is future price 
uncertainty. Department for Energy and Climate Change medium scenarios 
suggest oil prices 45-64% and Gas prices 59-115% higher by 2020 and are 
generally held to be conservative scenarios.  

 
 

Page 11



 

1.6 The opportunities identified as projects include: 

 Continued investment in proven technologies through LCC's Salix 
revolving fund. 

 Ensuring appropriate investment in rationalised portfolio to ensure 
low energy use in buildings retained. 

 Continued investment in appropriate solar PV schemes. 

 Working with schools to reduce bills and emissions. 

 Street lighting. 

 Travel Plan (including business miles). 

 Appropriate use of automatic metering information to raise awareness 
and monitor performance. 

 Culture change to ensure all staff play a role in carbon management 
and tackle climate change in their professional and personal life.

2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

*           Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act 

*           Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

*           Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

The relevant protected characteristics are age; disability; gender reassignment; 
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; and sexual orientation 

Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity involves having 
due regard, in particular, to the need to: 

*           Remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic 
[...]
t global challenge.  

 

In the light of national and international commitments and reports, such as the 

IPCC report on Climate Change and the Paris Agreement, the Committee 

welcomed the Carbon Management Plan. 

 

The Committee highlighted the following recommendations for consideration by 

the Executive –   

 The Committee recognised that climate change issues are cross cutting 

and recommended the Executive consider climate change as part of wider 

decision making and consider how Lincolnshire can become nationally 

recognised as a leader for environmental improvement as it is doing with 

flood resilience work. 

 The Committee highlighted the importance of the decarbonisation of 

transport as a key aim and recommended the Executive consider how the 

County Council could transition to low emission / electric fleet vehicles, 

demonstrating leadership and commitment. 

 The Committee recommended the need for the recently established 

'Corporate Environment Board' to facilitate a greater level of cross 

department activity to aid embedding carbon management in the policies 

and practices across the whole of the County Council. 

 The Committee recommended the Executive consider the possibility of 

exploring the future opportunities for local power generation as a possible 

commercial opportunity.  

 The Committee recommended the Executive revisit the previous success 

of the Schools Collaboration on Resource Efficiency (SCoRE) programme, 

or consider an alternative programme of environmental activity within 

schools as recent take up of the SCoRE programme has reduced since 

becoming a paid for service.  

 The Committee recommended additional work was considered to identify 

and promote appropriate carbon management 'future proofing' activity as 

part of local infrastructure development. 
 

 

 
 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

See the body of the Report 
 

Page 15



 

7. 
[...]
ared to a 2009/10 baseline. 

 

 

 

 

Cllr Eddy Poll 

Executive Councilor for Commercial and Environmental Management   

 

  

Page 18



 LCC Carbon Management Plan  

Page | 3 

 

Foreword from the Carbon Trust 

 

 

 

 

Cutting carbon emissions as part of the challenge  against climate 

change should be a key priority for local and city governments 

around the world. The need to bring down carbon emissions to 

prevent global temperature increasing by more than two degrees 

over pre-industrial averages is now urgent. Local authority action 

is a key enabler of this, as councils hold many planning, housing, 

community engagement, taxation and transport powers. Taking 

action in these areas is necessary to bring about a successful and 

prosperous low carbon transition. A clear mitigation strategy for the council estate and 

operations is crucial part of this process - it helps to save money on energy, whilst also 

allowing Lincolnshire to lead by example in reducing the risk of dangerous climate 

change. 

 

Following on from two previously successful CMP's which resulted in significant carbon 

and financial savings, LCC worked with the Carbon Trust in 2017-18  to develop their 3rd 

carbon management CMP3 (2018-2023). This CMP commits LCC to a target of 

reducing CO2e by 20% between 2018 and 2023, and underpins potential 

financial savings to the organisation of around £1.1m over this period. 

 

There are those that can and those that do. Local authorities can contribute significantly 

to reducing CO2e emissions on a local and national scale. The Carbon Trust is proud to 

support LCC in their on-going implementation of carbon management and local area 

climate action planning. 

 

Richard Rugg, 

Managing Director, Carbon Trust 

 

  

Page 19



 LCC Carbon Management Plan  

Page | 4 

 

Contents 

 

Foreword from Cllr Eddy Poll ................................................................................... 2 

Foreword fro
[...]
strial Strategy ................................................................................ 3233 

Appendix 1 ...................................................................................................... 3435 

Appendix 2 ...................................................................................................... 6566 

 

  

Page 21



 LCC Carbon Management Plan  

Page | 6 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This Carbon Management Plan (CMP) sets out our strategy and action plan for 

continuing to reduce carbon emissions over the next 5 years. It identifies the tangible 

and intangible benefits of Carbon Management and describes the governance 

arrangements to keep the programme on track. LCC has successfully implemented two 

previous CMPs, CMP1 and CMP2 and will continue to build on this success. CMP1 

committed to a 20% reduction on the 2005/6 baseline by March 2012 and CMP 2 

committed to a 22% reduction on the 2011/12 baseline by March 2018. This CMP 

outlines LCC’s vision for managing and reducing emissions arising from our activities and 

operations between 2018 to 2023. We have committed to a 20% reduction in emissions 

by 2023, a target which if achieved, will contribute towards cumulative carbon savings of 

20,103 tCO2e over the 5 year life of CMP 3.  

 

1.2. There are a range of reasons for LCC to take action on carbon. These include: 

1) The financial case for action 

a. We are reducing the risk from future energy price increases; meeting our 

planned target would realise £1.1m million in cumulative savings 

b. To ensure economic growth across LCC achieved sustainably. 

c. To stimulate further job opportunities across the region, to develop a clear 

pathway towards clean growth across the county. 

 

2) Legislative pressures and performance targets 

a. We have statutory requirement for Display Energy Certificates (DECs) and 

are aware of how they make the performance of our buildings visible to 

the public.
[...]
 period: [x] years 

 A CO2 Emissions reduction: [x] tonnes of CO2  

 % of target – the percentage of your CO2  saving target will this project 

annually contribute 

Give an idea of how confident these estimates are, e.g. using rules of 

thumb, costed by suppliers etc. 

Funding  Project cost, e.g. the initial cost of implementing the project 

 Operational costs, e.g. annual maintenance or running costs 

 Source of funding:  internal, external, investment criteria to be met etc. 

 How /when decision on funding will be made 

Resources  Additional resource (e.g. people) requirements for delivery and where 

they will come from 

 If this project will be delivered using current resources, say so 

Ensuring 

Success 

 Key success factors, or things that will need to happen for this project to 

succeed 

 Principal risks:  technical, financial, etc (e.g. what happens if the project 

is insufficiently resourced?). 

Measuring 

Success 

 Business mileage usage pre and post implementation of measures can 

be used to determine the reduction and, therefore, success of the 

project. 

Timing  Milestones / key dates e.g. 

o start date:  dd/mm/yyyy 

o completion date (when it will deliver savings):  dd/mm/yyyy 

o interim deliverable / decision points 

    You could also lay these out as a milestone chart for clarity 

Break the timescale down into a handful of milestone points so progress can 

be measured 

Notes Include a note of the assumptions made in estimating the costs and benefits 

(e.g. quantification) or a reference to where the more detailed calculation 

can be found.  This will ensure an audit trail. 

Page 74



 LCC Carbon Management Plan  

Page | 59 

 

 

  

Project:  

Reference: 

Project 16 

Internal and External Communications 

Owner (person) Tim Smith 

Department Comms 

Description Project to communicate to staff and the public messages about environmental 

matters including carbon savings. The idea would be to encourage the buy
[...]
thur.Laughton@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

01522 555574 

01522 555570 

Senior Engineer 

Engineer 

Crown House 

 

Annual electricity consumption for Street 
Lights and traffic and Signals. 

Water Nathaniel Dyas Nathaniel.Dyas@kier.co.uk 

 

01522 836279 Lead Energy Engineer 

 

2
nd

 Floor 

County Offices Newland 

Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 

Covers water usage at all LCC buildings and 
maintained schools. 

 

P
age 82

mailto:Andy.McGinn@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:James.Geraghty@kier.co.uk
mailto:luke.jones@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:James.Geraghty@kier.co.uk
mailto:James.Geraghty@kier.co.uk
mailto:Patrick.Cant@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Arthur.Laughton@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Nathaniel.Dyas@kier.co.uk


Lincolnshire County Council Summary 
Carbon Management Plan  
2018-2023 
December 2018 
Version: Final 

 

P
age 83



Carbon management progress review 

1 

CMP 1 

Achieved a 20% reduction on the 
2005/6 baseline by March 2012 

CMP 2 

Achieved a 22% reduction on the 
2011/12 baseline by March 2018 

CMP 3 

Aiming to achieve a further 20% 
reduction in emissions by 2023 

  

Reduced our footprint by 14,504 tonnes of carbon and reduced related costs by £9.4 million 

Cumulative carbon savings over the past 5 years have reached 37,010 tonnes of carbon 

Looking ahead to CMP 3, which sets out our strategy and action plan for continuing to reduce carbon 
emissions over the next 5 years 

P
age 84



2 

Why is carbon management important to LCC? 

Climate Change Act: LCC believes that our activities shall align to the 80% emissions reduction target 
by 2050 and any future international/national commitments 

Leadership: Implementing this plan will demonstrate that LCC is committed to an innovative and 
creative approach to reducing carbon emissions and adapting to climate change 

Cost savings: Implementing an effective carbon management plan will help to save money on 
the cost of energy, water, transport and waste and contribute to the efficient use of Council 
[...]
g The Sustainability Team will report on the progress of the carbon management programme quarterly to the 
Corporate Environment Programme Board. The report will provide an overall summary, progress against 
individual projects, key milestones, top risks and issues. 

Communication 
to stakeholders 

We will communicate our performance to staff and other stakeholders and use this as an opportunity to 
raise awareness of the carbon implications of their behaviour. A project to communicate to staff and the 
public messages about environmental matters including carbon savings is planned. 

Data management We will continue to ensure that the data, figures, and assumptions that are used throughout the carbon 
management plan are robust. Ensuring the data being used is effective, forms a critical part of our plan and 
will continue to underpin our strategy as we monitor implementation progress.  

P
age 92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 March 2019
	5 Carbon Management Plan 2018-2023
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 APRIL 2019 

 

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors B M Dobson (Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee) and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director of Place), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance 
and Public Protection), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), 
Vanessa Strange (Accessibility and Growth Manager) and Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
59     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management).  
 
The Leader welcomed Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources) to his first 
meeting of the Executive.  
 
60     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
61     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place was pleased to report that as part 
of the recent visit of representatives from China's Hunan Province, a strategic 
partnership agreement had been signed between the Midlands Engine and Hunan 
Province, which would further strengthen economic and trade cooperation.  
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 APRIL 2019 
 
The agreement signed would support UK companies looking to access markets in 
Hunan, and open pathways for investment into Lincolnshire and the rest of the 
country. 
 
62     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 MARCH 

2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
63     CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Interim Executive Director of Place, 
which invited the Executive to approve and formally adopt the Carbon Management 
Plan 2018-2023, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, and its target of a 20% 
reduction in emissions from the 2016/17 baseline of 28,679 tonnes of CO2 [Carbon 
Dioxide] by 2023.   
 
The Accessibility and Growth Manager presented the summary document of the 
Carbon Management Plan (CMP) 2018-2023, as detailed at Appendix B to the report, 
and in doing so advised that the County Council had successfully implemented two 
previous CMPs: CMP1 and CMP2.  The proposed Carbon Management Plan 2018-
2023 (CMP 3) would continue to build on the success of the previous CMPs, which 
had included: 
 

  CMP 1 had committed to a 20% reduction in CO2 emissions on the 2005/06 
baseline by March 2012; and 

  CMP 2 had committed to a 22% reduction in CO2 emissions on the 2011/12 
baseline by March 2018, with the final saving being 23.4%. 

 
The proposed CMP 3 outlined the Council's vision for managing and reducing 
emissions arising from the Council's activities and operations between 2018 to 2023.  
 
The CMP 2018 – 2023 detailed a programme of actions working towards the above 
mentioned target and further actions to continue embedding carbon management in 
the policies and practices of the County Council.   
 
It was highlighted that by implementing an effective CMP, cost savings could be 
achieved for energy, water, transport and waste and would contribute to the efficient 
use of County Council resources.  
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
report had been considered by the Committee at its meeting on 26 February 2019.  
The comments of the Committee were included within the Executive report and were 
presented by the Chairman of the Committee.   
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 
2 APRIL 2019 

 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: - 
 

  The Executive supported the content of the report, including the proposed 
target and the ways in which it could be achieved.  Reducing the carbon 
footprint for future generates was highlighted as an importance; 

  Reference was made to Diagram 1 – 2016/17 Baseline Summary All 
Emissions, as detailed on page 11 of the agenda pack, which had shown that 
schools had comprised 36% of the energy costs in 2016/17.  The complexities 
of working with schools to reduce bills and emissions were discussed, owing 
to the age of a significant number of school buildings in Lincolnshire.  
However, it was suggested that schools should be signposted to the relevant 
guidance on how to make buildings more energy efficient.  It was recognised 
that this would be in keeping with the recent climate change protests 
undertaken by children and young people; 

  The benefits of Project 13 – IT Upgrades were discussed, particularly the 
updating of the Council's video conferencing system, which could reduce 
travel.  The implementation of newer technology which would help reduce the 
Council's printing was supported by the Executive.  Furthermore, it was 
advised that analysis would be undertaken on the consumption of paper and 
whether this had been reduced in recent years.  The Executive suggested that 
the use of paper should be reduced across the Council;  

  It was highlighted that the council's carbon footprint could be further reduced 
through the delivery of other strands of work, for example the Lincolnshire 
Waste Strategy; 

  It was confirmed that officers would liaise with the Council's Communication 
Team in the delivery of Project 16 – Internal and External Communications. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Carbon Management Plan 2018-2023, as detailed at Appendix A to the 
 report, and its target of a 20% reduction in emissions from a 2016/17 baseline 
 of 28,679 tonnes of CO2 by 2023, be approved and formally adopted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am. 


